The Group has adopted HKFRS 16 retrospectively from 1 May 2019 without restating
comparatives as permitted under the specific transitional provisions in the standard. The
reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new leasing rules are therefore
recognised in the opening condensed consolidated statement of financial position on 1
May 2019.

10
I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0

CEC International Holdings Limited

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1.	 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)

I)	 New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

Adoption of HKFRS 16 “Leases” (continued)

(a)	 Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16
The following table shows the adjustment for change in accounting policy
recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included.

As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the
numbers provided.

Condensed consolidated
statement of financial
position (extract)

30/4/2019
(as originally

presented)

Effect on
adoption of
 HKFRS 16

1/5/2019
(as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets – 286,871 286,871

Land use rights 16,779 (16,779) –

Property, plant and equipment 409,039 (1,073) 407,966

Deferred tax assets 17,639 1,447 19,086

Current assets

Deposits, prepayments
and other receivables 42,244 (3,070) 39,174

Equity

Reserves 359,044 (6,351) 352,693

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities – (124,459) (124,459)

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities – (159,608) (159,608)

Accruals and other payables (70,317) 10,320 (59,997)

On adoption of HKFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation
to leases which had previously been classified as ‘operating leases’ under the
principles of HKAS 17 “Leases”. These liabilities were measured at the present
value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s incremental
borrowing rate as of 1 May 2019. The weighted average lessee’s incremental
borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 May 2019 was about 4.8%.

11
I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0

CEC International Holdings Limited

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements